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DNO1  No visit ~ noise stopped DNO4 Nuisance confi reported DN10 Licensing respanse
DNO2  No vislt - other g Uisance confirmed abated \DN11 Planning response
DNO3  No visit ~ out of remit JNO6 Nyjsance not establ

DN12  No visit - call cancelied DNO9 No officer on duty
DN13  No time to visit DNO7 Noise not on now response
DN14  No visit - no response complainant DNO8 Proactive completed

Action: 1 Advisory letter / EPA - WI\/ EPA S80 / oPA letter / CoPA S80

ASBAT referral / Special WL following notics™7 Offénce / None / Other cirdle allthat apply

I certify that the enforcem&lyt action taken is in accordance with the Council’s enforcement policy
Signed:.... s e




Units 271-272, Lee Valley Technopark, Ashley Road, London N17 9LN
Tel: 020 8489 1000 Fax: 020 8489 5133
www.haringey.gov.uk/noise

Director of Urban Environment - Niall Bolger .
Assistant Director - Frontline Services — Beverley Taylor  Bard Boey o

Chestnuts Community Centre & Our ref: UE/ENF WK/000126508
Community Arts Centre .

280 St Annls Road Date: 3rd Sep’[ember 2009

South Tottenham Contact: Enforcement Response Team
London 020 8489 1000

N15 5BN . . )
Email: enforcement.response@nharingey.gov.uk

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Section 80 - Noise Nuisance

Address: Chestnut Gommunity Project, Chestnuts Recreation Ground

St Anns Road, Tottenham, London

Type of noise: Chestnut Community Project, Chestnuts Recreation Ground -
St Anns Road Tottenham London N15

The Council has a duty to investigate complaints regarding disturbance
caused by excessive noise.

Investigation on 19" August 2009 at 21:05, in response to a complaint, has
showed that noise coming from your premises was excessive.

The Council does not wish to restrict any private and reasonable activities.
However, it does have a duty to ensure that all residents can enjoy a
reasonable degree of privacy and freedom from disturbance by noise within
their own homes.

The Council must serve a Noise Abatement Notice under Section 80 of the
Environmental Protection Act 1990 in cases of persistent or severe noise
nuisance. The effect of a Noise Abatement Notice is to prohibit noise
nuisance occurrmg or recurring, and it is an offence not to comply with such
a Notice for which the maximum penalty on conviction is £5,000 (£20,000 in
respect of commercial premises). Fixed penalty notices of £100 (£400 for
commercial premises) may be considered in appropriate circumstances

We hope that you will co-operate in this matier by keeping the volume of
sound produced in your premises at levels that do not cause noise nuisance
in the future, and that formal action by the Council does not become
necessary.

Yours faithfully,

Enforcement Response Team

If you would like to comment about the service you have received, please complete
our online survey hiip://www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcementconsultations




NB Please note the following conditions on your License

The four areas of the Licensing Objectives will be enforced in accordance
with the variation of the license.

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

The Regulated Entertainment and the Supply of Alcohol will only take place
~at pre- booked functions. 7

The Cenire will keep to hand the local Police telephone number and will
maintain a good working relationship with the local authorities.

PUBLIC SAFETY

: Flre safety equipment will be checked regularly and any requirements made
by the Fire safety Officer will be complied with.

The centre will have a Health and Safety policy in place.

All clients who request use of the centre will be shown the displayed fire exits
and fire hydrants.

The Duty Co-ordinator will be responsible for reporting and enforcmg any
issues that may occur regarding the Public’s Safety.

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

Staff will call Taxis/Mini cabs for the use of customers leaving the premlses
when requested to do s0.

The Gentre will have a sound limiter control system which will enable the
level of noise to be monitored. It will have an automatic switch off device
should the noise level be exceeded. All staff will be made aware of the
~procedures regarding public nuisance, and fully co-operate with the local
police and authority. Clients are also advised of policies and procedures and
~contracts will be putin place A policy will also be put in place to address
complaxnts :

Regula’ced entertammen‘c W|II be undertaken no later than the current time
~ until the Sound Limiter is installed and inspected.

Prevention of nuisance from noise/vibration:
Airborne: N

All doors and windows will remain closed dunng the licensed activities.
Where a door is used for patrons to enter or leave the premises the door will
be fitted with a self-closing device and staff told to ensure that it is not
propped open. If necessary a member of staff shall be posmoned at the door
to ensure it is opened for as brief a period as pOSSIble

Entry and exit to the premises will be restricted to a particular entrance(s)
whilst the premises is being used for the licensable activity (except in the
case of emergencies). '

If you would like to comment about the service you have received, please complete
our online survey htip://www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcemeniconsuliations




Emergency exit doors will be fitted with an alarm that instructs staff when the
doors have been opened.

The licensable activity shall conclude 30 minutes before the premises is due
to close to prevent excessive noise breakout as the premises empties.

Entrance/exit from the premises whilst licensable activities are ongoing shall
be via a lobbied door to minimise noise breakout.

- Where necessary, adequate and suitable mechanical ventilation should be
provided to public areas.

Structure borne

All speakers will be mounted on anti-vibration mountings to prevent vibration
transmission of sound energy to adjoining properties.

The licensee shall ensure that no music played in the licensed prémises is
- audible at or within the site boundary of any residential property.

The level of amplified entertainments shall be controlled by means of a
limiting device set at a level agreed with the Licensing Authority and unit
sealed by an authorised officer.

~ Outside Areas

No music shall be played in, or for the benefit of patrons in the beer garden
or other external areas of the premises. ;

No form of loudspeaker or sound amplification equipment is to be sited on or
near the exterior premises or in or near any foyer, doorway, window or
opening to the premises. ‘

Signs shall be displayed in the external area of the building instructing
patrons to recognise the residential nature of the area and conduct their

- behaviour accordingly—the management must reserve the right to request
pairons to move inside the premises or leave | it is felt that they could be
disturbing neighbours.

Any smoking area must be sifuated in a location whereby noise nuisance will
not disturb local residents.

Dealing with complaints

A complaints book will be held on the premises to record details of any
complaints received from neighbours. This information is to include where
disclosed, the complainants name, location, date time and subsequent.
remedial action undertaken. This record must be made available at all times
for inspection by Council Officers. ‘ '

Regular state frequency'liaison mestings will be held to enable neighbours to
raise concerns about any aspect of the licensed activities.

Patrons entering/exiting premises

Signs should be displayed ins’tructihg patrons to respect the neighbours and-
behave in a courteous manner.

Prevention of nuisance from light

It you would like to comment aboui the service you have received, please complete
our online survey hitp://www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcementconsuliations




Security lights will be positioned to minimise light intrusions to nearby
residential premises.

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN

The Centre will display its policies in the main areas of the building. The
Centre will advise all parents or adults with children that they must be -
accompanied at all times while using the Centre. Staff and management will
be observant of the Centre users and the activities happening within the
Centre.

All staff will be trained that alcohol will only be sold to persons who can
produce photographic identification where there is any doubt that they are
over the age of 18.

Alcohol may only be sold to individuals over the age of 18 with valid proof of
identification with one of the following:

A valid passport ‘

A photo driving license issued in a European Union Country
A proof of age standard card system '

A citizen card, supported by the Home Office

® © o o

Copy to

Monica White
22 Antill Road

© . Tottenham

London
N154AS

If you would like to comment about the service you have received, please complete
our online survey htip://www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcementconsultations




Units 271-272, Lee Valley Technopark, Ashley Road, London N17 9LN
Tel: 020 8489 1000 Fax: 020 8489 5133
- www.haringey.gov.uk

Director of Urban Environment - Niall Bolger

Assistant Director ~ Frontline Services — Beverley Taylor  FiZid FIEES o g
Ms Monica White Our ref: UE/ENF WK/000126508
Chestnut Community Project Date: 12th August 2010

Chestnuts Recreation Ground

St Anns Road Contact:
Tottenham

London Email:
Ni5

Enforcement Response Team
020 8489 1000

enforcement.response
@haringey.gov.uk

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Section 80 (Noise Nuisance)
Chestnut Community Project, Chestnuts Recreation Ground, St Anns Road,
Tottenham, London

I 'am writing to inform you that the Council’s Noise Service has received a complaint about
noise which, we are advised, came from the above premises. The noise was witnessed by a
Council Officer but on this occasion it did not amount to a nuisance.

| visited the centre on the 11" August 2010 at 21:35hrs and | spoke with Monica White, and |
explained that the noise from the community centre was excessive enough for a complaint
to be made. I noticed that the side doors facing Cornwall Road were wide open and there
were a number of people congregating around that area. This was the cause of the noise'
escaping the building. Ms White immediately went to the main hall where there was a event
in progress and closed the doors concerned, thereby containing the noise. Ms White also
said that the event was due to finish at 22:00hrs (10 pm)

The purpose of my letter is to thank Ms White for her assistance, and to ask that in future
the side doors and any other doors remain closed whenever there is an event on that
involves music or any amplification being used, as this will help to minimise any further
complaints and any Council action will not be needed.

[ am sure that you would not wish to intentionally disturb your neighbours but | must point
out that the Council has a duty under the Environmental Protection Aci to investigate

complaints of noise nuisance and also to serve a formal notice (called an “Abatement . -

Notice”) on any person who creates a statutory noise nuisance requiring them to control
noise levels.

Additionally under the provisions of section 82 of the above Act local residents troubled by
noise nuisance may approach the Magistrates Court directly to request for a summons to
be issued. ‘

If a summons is issued and the Magistrates are satisfied that a noise nuisance has occurred
then they may impose a fine.
Sound manitoring} equipment may be used to establish if a noise nuisance is being caused.

It you would like to comment aboui the service you receive, please complete our feedback survey
www.haringey.gov.ulk/enforcementconsuliations



It you feel you have been wrongly identified or wish to seek assistance from an officer to
resolve this matter then call us on the above telephone number or write to us at the above

address.

Yours sincerely,

Enforcement Response Team

If you would like to comment about the service you receive, please complete our feedback survey
www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcementconsuliations



Units 271-272, Lee Valley Technopark, Ashley Road, London N17 9LN
Tel: 020 8489 1000 Fax: 020 8489 5133
www.haringey.gov.uk

Director of Urban Environment - Niall Bolger
Assistant Director - Frontline Services — Beverley Taylor

Haringey

Ms Monica White Our ref:

Chestnut Community Project

Chestnuts Recreation Ground Date:
St Anns Road , Contact:
Tottenham |

London N15 i

UE/ENF WK126508

18 October 2010
Enforcement Response Team
020 8489 1000

enforcement.response
@haringey.gov.uk

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Section 80 (Noise Nuisance)
Chestnut Community Project, Chestnuts Recreation Ground,

St Anns Road, London N15

I am writing to inform you that the Council’s Noise Service has received a further complaint

about noise from the above premises.

| have attached a copy of our letter date 12 August 2010 and would request confirmation

of receipt

A part of the complaint is that the side doors facing Cornwall Road are left open

This can be a cause of noise escaping the building.
I look forward to hearing from you

Yours sincerely,

Enforcement Response Team

If you would like to comment about the service you receive, please complete our feedback survey

www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcementconsultations



Units 271-272, Lee Valley Technopark, Ashley Road, London N17 LN
Tel: 020 8489 1000 Fax: 020 8489 5133
www.haringey.gov.uk/noise

Birector of Urban Environment - Niall Bolger . » B )
Head of Enforcement Service — Robin Payne  Harinmey

Chestnut Commun.ity Project Our ref: UE/ENF WK/000126508
Chestnuts Recreation Ground Date:  22nd March 2011

St Anns Road
Tottenham Contact: Enforcement Response Team

London Tel: 020 8489 1000

Email: enforcement.response@haringey.gov.uk

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Section 80 - Noise Nuisance
Address: Chestnut Community Project, Chestnuts Recreation Ground, St
Anns Road, Tottenham, London

Type of noise: Loud Music and Amplified Speech

The Council has a duty to investigate complaints regarding disturbance
caused by excessive noise. V

Investigation, in response to a Complaint, has showed that noise coming from
your premises at 00:54 on 22 March 2011, was excessive.

The Council does not wish to restrict any private and reasonable activities.
However, it does have a duty to ensure that all residents can enjoy a
reasonable degree of privacy and freedom from disturbance by noise within
their own homes. ‘ ' :

The Council must serve a Noise Abatement Notice under Section 80 of the
Environmental Protection Act 1990 in cases of persistent or severe noise
which in their assessment amounts o a nuisance. :

The effect of a Noise Abatement Notice is to prohibit noise nuisance
occurring or recurring, and it is an offence not to comply with such a Notice
for which the maximum penalty on conviction is £5,000 (£20,000 in respect of
commercial premises). Fixed penalty notices of £100 (£400 for commercial
premises) may be considered in appropriate circumstances

We hope that you will co-operate in this matter by keeping the volume of
sound produced in your premises at levels that do not cause noise nuisance
in the future, and that formal action by the Council does not become
necessary.

Yours faithfully,

Enforcement Response Team

NS5 rev: February 2011
If you would like to comment about the service you have received, please complete our
online survey. www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcementconsultations



Phestnuts Community & Community Arts Centre

t Ann' Tottenham London NIG 5BN.. Tel/Fax: 0708 802 4648
PED St s Road, et Fmail: chestnutscentre@yahon.com

Website: www.chestnutscommunityeentre.arguk

Charity No. 789765 Company No. 2054571 |
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Enforcement Response Team f ) Mrs. Monica White
. E w 0 odiing i1 .
Units 271 - 272 ; & JUN fUn hestnuts Community Centre
Lee Valley, Techno park 5 280 St Ann’s Road
; £ 7, B0
| — =0 s L ® j
Ashley Road i iﬁ?s@fﬁ&é’.@mm@ ABHLEY RUAD, iy o - jTottenham
Tottenham i L ondon N15 5BN

London N17 SLN
Wednesday 11" May 2011
Ref No: UE/ENF WK126508

FAQ: Derek Pearce {(Enforcement Response Team)

Dear Derek,

Thank you for your letter dated 18.10.10 regarding complaints about noise nuisance on the

18.03.11
| can confirm that 2 booking for a funeral reception did take place on sald date from 2gm till 10pm

of which people would arrive at about 4pm/Spm until the finishing time of 10pm.

Fam sure that you are aware of the diverse cultural mix of people in Haringey and whilst we do
bear in mind that there are neighbours in the distant of the park | do emphasise this to all hirers.
I do know that there'are times when people will congregate outside and they also have the side
doors open sometimes if the weather is good or feel hot, should any of us see this we always ask

them to close it. ) ,
1 also speak frequently to some of the neighbours and ask their views from time to time, | am

always assured that all is okay.
1 do know that members of your team have visited the centre whilst functions are taking place and

other staff and I have co-operated fully to what you have drawn to our attention.
There are times even in the best circumstances that some people will behave 2 bit raucous in their
celebration i.e. by turning the volume of music up but we have always requested for them to turn it

down.
There is a noise monitor in place which if the volume from music gets too loud it will cut the system

off.
I can only apologise profusely for any inconvenience caused and we will do our best to endeavour’

to do all we can to prevent anything that will disrupt the neighbour/s.

Yours sincerely

M. White



Units 271-272, Lee Valley Technopark, Ashley Road, London N17 9LN
Tel: 020 8489 1000 Fax: 020 8480 5133
www.haringey.gov.uk/noise

Haringey

Ms Monica White Our ref:  UE/ENF WK126508
Chestnut Community

Date: 7% June 2011
& Community Arts Centre
280 St Anns Road Contact: Enforcement Response Team
London N15 5BN Tel: 020 8489 1000

Email: enforcement.response

@haringey.gov.uk
Dear Ms White

Re: Environmental Protection Act 1990 - Section 80 (Noise Nuisance)
Chestnut Community Centre, Chestnuts Recreation Ground,

St Anns Road, London N15

Thank you for your letter dated 11" May 2011

Please continue to monitor the situation when you have a function and ensure that there is a
responsible member of staff on site throughout the event

Yours sincerely,

Derek Pearce
Enforcement Response Team

If you would like to comment about the service you receive, please complete our feedback survey
www.haringey.gov.uk/enforcementconsuliations
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DNO1 ~ Mo visit ~ noise stopped DNO4 Nuisance confirmed reported DN10 Licensing response
DNO2 . No visit = other ¢ DNOB Nuisance confirmed abated  DN11 Planning response
DNO3  No visit - out of remit DNO6 Nuisance not establishad

DN12  No visit - call cancelled DNO@ No officer on duty

DN13  No time fo visit DNO7 Noise not on now response

DN14  No visit - no response complainant DNO8 Proactive completed

Ly
Action: 1% Advisory Ietter@ / EPA 880 notice / CoPA letter / CoPA S60 notice

ASBAT referral / Special WL following notice / Offence / FPN / Other cirle al that apply

| certify that the enforcement action taken is in accordance with the Council’s enforcement policy

Date: \Q/7 AL, ......

C,G,m.,uq(\ @) T ‘




Em'/'iro'nmental Protection Act 1990: Noise Nuisance
Address Chestves Communito, Conbee | S Apas é%;:f NS

You have received this letter because a Haringey Ceuncaﬂ Noase
Enforcemem officer has witnessed excessive noise from your premnses. : T

The Councul has a duty to investigate complaints regarding d:sturbance
 caused by noise.

4/ )
An mveshgatxon in response to a complannt carried out on ‘-’%;’,5 ..... .

at ..z%%%.. hours confirmed that noise coming from your premxse a, '
excessive. '

 The Council does not wish to restrict private and reasonablef'
activities. However, it does have a duty to ensure that all residents can enjoy

- a reasonable degree of privacy and freedom from disturbance by noxse wrchm =
thelr own homes : : :

oc urring or recumng It is an offence not to comply with such a No’uc for
h maximum penalty on conviction is £5,000 (£20,000 in re: pect of -
commercial premlses) The Council have also now introduced leed Penaltyf'gl 8
8 .as a means of dlschargmg |Iabi|§'ty to prosecution for an- offence =~
~an_abatement notice. Fixed . penalty notices of £100 (£4OO for
m premises) may be cons;dered in appropriate c:roumstances A i
ouncil are unhkely to offer this. op‘tlon for repeat offences

] o commen*t abou‘c ‘:he ennce you have reoenved please comple’te our onlme survey
http //WWW hanngey gov. uldenforcementconsultatlons : k :

a
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No visit - noise stopped @% uisance confirmed reported DN10 Licensing response
No visit — other Nuisance confirmed abated DN11 Planning response
No visit — out of remit DNO6 Nuisance not established

No visit - call cancelled DNOS No officer on duty ,

No time fo visit- - g DNO7 Noise not on now response

No visit - no response complainant DNO8 Proactive completed

1t Advisory letter / EPA - WL / EPA S80 notice / CoPA letter / CoPA S60 notice
“referral / Special WL following notice / Offence / FPN / Other circis althat apoly

/ ,// .

- that the enforce eni defion taken is in accordance with the Council’s enforcement policy

SN e S Nameu%%c?; Date: 5/,/7/
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Haringey Council EPAS0.Sec.80 LMV - rev: July 2011

Environmental Protection Act 1990 - part Il
Statutory nuisance - Abatement notice
To: Monica White

at: Chestnut Community Pro;ec‘c Chestnu’cs Recreatron Ground St Anns Road, Toitenham
London

, The Person Responsuble for a statutory nuisance at the premlses in the Borough of
Hanngey known as Chestnut Communr’cy Pro;ect Chestnuts Recreatlon Ground, St Anns
Road Tottenham London

TAKE NOTICE ’rha‘t the Council of the Borough of Hanngey are satisfied that a statutory
nuisance ‘as deﬁned by the En\nronmental Protectlon Act 1990 is likely to occur at the
above mentloned premlses asa resu[*‘c of:

No:se arising »fmm music and voaces .
THE GOUNG&L DO HEHEBY PROH BW FORTHW%TH an occurrence of the nuisance and
for tha’c purpose requires you io

Exercnse proper, controﬂ of ‘ihe volume of sound generated at the premises arising
from any musical mstrumeni voices, amplifier or sound reproductton equipment so
as o ensure that the fotal volume of sound ematted is not likely to cause a nuisance
to persons resndmg in the vacmxiy S

1CE: il i i:h, n0|se is hkely
uration such ’that a suspens;o of the No’uce would render it of no
practlcal effect AND THEREFORE thls Notlce shall hay eieﬁe t not withsta ndmg any Appeal
s’ GoL h by the Court The max;mum penaity for
failure: *to_comply with this Notrce is £5 000 (220 000 in the case of industrial, trade or
business premxses) plus a further £500 for each day on Whlch the offence con’nnues after
Cconvxctlon e e I R T : :

Dated Sth Augus’: 2011
Our Ref UE/ENF WK/ODO197477

Address (to which any communieaﬁon
- regarding this Notiee may be sent):- -

for Robin Payne belng the Officer appointed
' for this purpose
The Assistant Director, ‘
Urban Environment
Frontline Services - Enfotcement
Enforcement Fesponse
Unit 271 Lee Valley Technopark
Ashley Road London N17 9LN
This matier is being deali with by:

Telephone: 020 8439 1000 Enforcement Response Team



; "ﬁééﬁn@ey Council ,.-' Enforcement Response team Observation Record ‘f g
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Oloserva‘lions

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

DNO1. . No visit ~ noise stopped ) DNO4 Nuisance confirmed reporled DN10 Licensing response
DNO2  Novisit—other . =~ 7 Nuisance confirmed abated = DN11 Planning response
DNO3. No visit - out of remit DNOG)Nwsance not establlshed

"DN12°  No visit - call cancelled 'DN0O9 No officer on duty o

DN13 " No time to. visit . ?, - DNO7 Noise not on now response

DN14: . No visit - no response complamant DNO8 Proactlve completed

Acl:lon 1St Adv:sory letter / EPA WL / EPA 880 notlce/ GoPA letter / CoPA 860 netice
encles pﬁw

ASBAT referral / Spemal WL followmg no‘zlce / Oﬁence / FPN / @lr le"ellﬂthat apply
")’ Pee-l (i {{;«\

th on orcemen't action taken is in accordance WIth the CounCll s enforcemeni p le '




Chestnuts Community & Community Aris Cenire
280 St. Ann’s Road, Tottenham, London N15 5BN
| Tel:- 020 8802 4649
Fax:- 020 8800 3939

g ~.=mail:- chestnutscentre@yahoo.co.uk
Websﬁe wﬁw;chestnutscommumtycentre org.uk

Dear Ms Barrett-Williams,

Re: Meetmg dated 12" August 2011 concerning proposed remedial measures
to reduce the noise disturbance at Chesiriui Community Centre

~ Firstly | would like to thank you for worklng with the centre to find a solution fo going
concerns and complaints from our neighbours of The Laurels estate. Following our
‘recent meetlng the cenire will be taking the following steps to help reduce and
contain the noise levels from the centre while event are taking place.

The centre has now instructed a company to install a wdeo door entry sysiem, i‘hls
will ensure that we will be able to meet and greet any officers for the enwronment
department visiting the ceﬁire

We will be purchasing an SL2000 USB Sound Level Data Logger to help record and

monitor the sound levels when events are taking place. Can you please advise us on
the current noise regulations and the acceptable decibel levels to ensure we are not

in breech of these regufatlons?

In addltlon to this we have NOW msia!led a noise limiter and will be using this for
‘future events, once we are aware of the acceptabie nmse levels used between
10. DOpm and 7.00am. , « ;

We will ensure that all fire exit doors wnll remain closed durmg events and we will
ensure that the hirer of the event is fully aware of their responsnblllty as stipulated in
our terms and conditions of thelr contract. (A copy of which is enclosed for your
perusal) ‘

There is a deSIgnated smokmg area at the rear of the centre and all guest of the
centre are requested to use it, and signs are fully visible around the centre. We will
- endeavour to make reference to this with prospectlve clients.

The centre will invite local res;dents to some of our meetmgs and would appreciate
thexr attendance fo help build retai'lons wnth our neighbours.

| hope that these measures taken will help to redress the continued concerns of our
valued neighbours.

Thanking you in advancé for your time and efforts in this matter.
Yours sincerely |

Monica White :
For and behalf of Chestnuts Cenire



Nane 0f el ececoocoscasosoaoossssasssoono Date of Funetiion

‘ Rules & Regulatlons
This Form should be read, fully completed and returned to Chestnuts Centre as
confirmation that patrons have understood the necessary conditions and terms of

- hiring Chestnuts Community & Community Arts centre. It is mpeﬁant for

everyone’s enjoyment that these rules are carried out.



Refundable Deposits & Hire Charge

v" The refundable deposit of £200 for the main hall and £150 for the small is held against damages, over running the
booking by more then half an hour or for leaving the premises in an unclean condition. The deposit should be paid as
soon as possible to secure your booking.

v" Please Note; If you wish to cancel your booking please ring Chestnuts Community Centre on 0208 802 4649, Ifthe
booking is cancelled 14 days after the booking a 75% amount of your deposit will be forfeited.

Cleaning Regulation

v’ Please make sure you leave enough time for clearing up before the time limit of your booking. You are required to adhere
to the times you have booked and leave the premises on time. '

v All rooms used (main hall & or small hall and kitchen) should be swept or vacuumed and mopped and cleared of all

. rubbish and refuse put into black bags and deposed of through the rear of the kitchen. ,

v Hirers are required io leave the Centre in the same condition of cleanliness and order in which you find it. Failure to -
‘comply with these rules will result in a 75% forfeit of your deposit. , G

v All halls will be checked and upon receipt of a satisfactory report from the Building Co-ordinator and the hirers comply.
fully with the rules stipulated, the deposit will be refunded to the hirer once the above have been complied with, within 7
days of the function. ‘ 4 ’

s

Music: Noise Pollution_/Nuisance

~

Please be aware that Haringey Council operates a noise nuisance fine. Your music should operate at a level that may not

cause any inconvenience to the neighbours in any way.

Please Note: That the neighbours have the right to complain to the Environmental Health Officer.

Any member of staff has the right to enforce one verbal warning to the hirer. If the warning can not be adhered to your

function will be stopped immediately. No refund will be given. o

No bookings are allowed to extend beyond 01.30am and the music will have to be turned off 45 minutes befors the

function is due to finish in order complying with Regulations. This condition is not negotiable with the Building Co-

ordinator. , ~

7 However should you require an extension of time. This has to been done via applying to Haringey Council Licensing
Team. ' « '

7 Please Note: That Chestnuts Community Centre is only allowed 15 extensions per year. Please speak to a member of -
staff to obtain the phone number for Haringey Council Licensing Team. e :

NN NN

Security/Health & Safety

7" The hirer of Chéstnuts Community Centre will be responsible for their guests and their peréonal security.
” Due to Health & Safety Regulations, the Fire Doors must be shut at all times. Should the fire doors be opened, Chestnuts

, 2 . Drugs/Smoking :
Please Note: That the use of any drugs is strictly prohibited in or around the centre. Should we have any reason to
- suspect or find hirers or their guests using drugs or smoking on the premises your function will stopped immediately and
your deposit will be forfeited. This is a serious is a serious offence that will lead to the police being called followed by
prosecution. No refund or hire charges will be given. , ‘ :
Please also be advised that we now also operate a NON-SMOKING policy within the building. Should hirers and their
guests wish to smoke we now have a designated smoking area which is located just outside by the small hall.

1. Name of Hirer: (My/Mrs/MS/MESS) ..o
(This person must be present throughout the booking period) :

2. Name of Hirer/ Group/Organisation, if applicable ....................... L T PR
(Please enclose a statement of your aims/objectives) ‘

3. Address of Hirer/Group/Organisation .................._. e T

....................................................

...................................

.....................................................



5. Duration Of Function: FROM ..o, AMPM. .ot caanan e AM/PM

(Chestnuts Community Centre is not available for hire after midnight) :

6. Chestnuts Community Centre reserves the right to cancel this booking at any time provided that at least 14 days
notice is given to the Hirer in writing at his/her last known address listed 3 above and /or by telephone if a
telephone number has been disclosed. In such circumstances and without prejudice, every effort will be made to

- assist the hirer to obtain an alternative venue. ; PR

7. Which room(s) will you be using? (Main Hall, Small Hall, Gym, Resource Room; Kitchen). The kitchen may
be used under supervision for serving and heating up food - NOT FOR COQOKING. ,

8. Type of Function: (e.g. Wedding, Party, Meeting, Social, Jumble Sale efC) viviiviiiviiniiniin e
9. Number of persons expected 10 AHENd ... ... iieiiiriieiiiiie iy e e '
10. Will there be childien present?......cciciovarniae Vebnieerasensriises If so, what age range/s? . iivmrimreissiesiennnrsniees ‘
11. Will you be serving alcoholic drinks i.e. serving it to your BUESIS 7. ccrveuieersinmnssesssnss et sssbsnsnssssesestssmorsensssesans
12. Will there be music? - YES /NO Live MUusic/ Records 2 . iiui il eeiieeaseesiaissasasnsrosnsresnrerunsenass

'13. Will you be bringing any special equipment With YOU? .......ocomiiiiiiiiii it
If'so give details........ e N T B, S T R UL St IO OO

(Please Note: Heavy equipment must be carried to avoid damage to the floor).
Public Functions/Fund Raising Events

14. Will it be a private or public fUnNCONT et Ceveeerseeinsesiimssseibissats s beeerasestantasssees
15. Will you be selling alcohOHC AriNKS...uuivurmeererrtsriitietu bttt et san st e s
16. Will it be a Fund Raising Event? YES/NO ' : : : -
17. If a public and/or a fund raising event, will there be an admission charge? YES /NO ’
If yes, how much will be charged? ..........ocooiiis Sesiads PP TS S ST U reereereeecaaeooaaaans

Declaration & Undertaking

lereby declare that the use of Chestnuts Community & Community Arts Centre has been made with-my approval and that
s proceeds of the above function will be paid into funds of the organisation of which I am a respousible officer. Iapprove
‘this intention and I am willing, if required, to disclose any such proceeds that have been paid into this organisation..

‘0 be signed by a responsible officer of the Charity/Non-Profit making organisation or comumunity group holding the
nction). :

AING .. it iiiviininsasiiansbasesbnniainrnvnsraonsseliis POSIHON . .. it i e
ENALULE. ... o e iisiesiveiniedeanacearaionanaaanes [ 11 SISO U S TP I RS PO Py SO
All Hire Applicants :

ngree to pay the balance of the hire charge 7 days before the date booked and abide and comply in every respect
ith all the conditions of hire. I am over 18 vears of age. :

;110 - PUCTUUCE SRR P SIUD IO POy JOPIIN NS Lo eiiiviaiesiiiiniainetiiaiiavedaiinnssisadesienains
ENALUIE. e variniinaiserinainnnsnnns vameenaes e SIBRALUTE. .. ceeveciurreerniiniarnnaerensariarsaascseainnnens
ot Hirer , On Behalf of Chestnuts Community Centre

1 (RNl SRS E SRt USSRy PO Date. i i iiidan i i



Ethnic monitoring and feedémck form

Chestnuts community & Community Arts Centre are commitied to ensuring the availability of its
resources o all people. The answers to the following questions will help us in monitoring our Equal
Opportunities policy. Please detach this page and hand back after function or when receiving refund
of deposit. Thanks.

- Name of Hirer.............couuvuneiii i Date of Function......... R e s T

1.Please state your ethnic origin and cultural background or if you are applying on behalf of an
organisation or community group/ please state the ethnic composition of your group. ‘

...............................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................

2. How did you find out about Chestnut Community Centre?

a) Word of mouth (]
b) Family/Friends O
c) Newspaper 0 T
d)  Other | -
3.Was the centre easily accessible?
‘ a)  Yes O
b) No O
4. Do you find the centre to your satisfaction?
a) Yes ' 0

b) No : o
If not what improvements do you think could be made?

..............................................................................................................................

...............................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................

5. Did you make a telephone or face to face booking?

a) Telephone 8]
b) face to face -
c) Both , 0
6. How did you find the customer service from staff members?
o a) Excellent ' o
b) Good 0
c) Satisfactory N O
d) Unsatisfactory O
7. Will you use the centre again in the future? ;
’ a)  Yes 0
b) No O






Units 271 - 272, Lee Valley Technépark, shiey Road, London N17 9LN
Tel: 020 8489 1000 Fax: 020 8489 5133
www.haringeyv.gov.uk/noise

Head of Enforcement Service - Robin Payne E"ﬁﬁﬁﬁ@@%ﬁ Gl

Ms Monica White . Our ref: WK200057

Trustee o . 1@t v

Chestnuts Community and Date:". 16% September 2011
. Community Arts Centre Contact: Enforcement Response team

280 St Anns Road Tel: 020 8489 1000

London N15 . : .

, Email: enforcement.response@harmgey.gov.uk

Dear Ms White

~Re: Licensing Act 2003 : , ,
Chestnuts Community Centre, 280 St Anns Road, London N15
Premises Licence Number: LNOO0005158

| refer to the Licence referenced above for which you hold the Premises Licence and also
to your letter received at our office on 8t September 2011 addressed to Ms Barrett-

~ Williams. This Licence places requirements and responsibilities upon you as Premises
Licence holder o :

‘The following are abstracts from the Licence stating the times pernﬁitted for the activities
described. : ‘

Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance, Anything of a similar desCriptidn to
that of live or recorded music or performances of dance, Provision of Facilities for Making
Dancing, Entertainment of a similar description to that of making music or dancing ‘

Monday to Sunday e 1200 t0 0130

There are also conditions on the Licence which include:
Sound Limits | SR "

The iic’enseeshali ensure that no music plaYed in the licensed premises is audible at or
‘within the site boundary of any residential property. :

It appears that you have, contravened the terms of the Licence and offence(s) committed
under section 136.1 : e :

This has been de‘termined by visits that our Enforcement Response duty officer made and
their observations in the early hours of 12t September 2011.

The officer reports that licensable activity was dccurring after 1-30am and that noise from
music played at the premises was audible within a complainant’s home being a
residential property.



The Council may now be instituting legal proceedings against you in regard to these
matters

| am therefore requesting that you advise us of any matter which you wish to bring to our
intention in regard to the events on 11™/ 12" September.

I am going to ask you questions abou’t this event

1) Please provide details of the event which took place on the evening of ‘i‘i‘fh /12
September. Who made the bookmg and what was the event?

‘2) Were you personally present at Chestnu’c Community Centre on the evening of 11t
/12" September

3) Who was in charge of the Centre on the evening of 11t / 12t September and what
is their posrtron in the organrsatlon

4) What action was taken to ensure that the event on the evening of 11 / 12%
September was carried out in accordance with the terms of the Licence and the -
letting agreemenr -

5) Please prov:de a copy of the letting agreement for the event on the evenmg of 11t
/ 12% Sepiember <

You do not have to say or write anything but it may harm your defence if you do not
mention, when questioned, something which you later rely on in court. Anything you do
say or write may be given in evidence.

| would further advise you that in regard to your letter recerved at our office on 8t
September 2011 | have the fo!lowrng comments

1) Please notlfy us when the video door entry system as descrrbed by you has been |
- installed , ,

2) | note that you are purchasmg a SL2000 data logger You have asked in regard to
the acceptable decibel level. We cannot advise you in this regard. You must meet
the condition that no music: played in the licensed premises is audible at or within

- the site boundary of any residential property. In addition you must not cause noise
nuisance to any resident in the area in order to comply with the noise abatement
notice. It is for you (in association with an acoustic consultant as you may deem
approprla‘te) to set levels which comply in ’thls regard

3) In regard to the noise limiter, as per the above, you must determine appropriate
levels in association with the requirements stated.

4y ltis a condition of your licence that Emergency exit doors will be fitted with an
alarm that instructs staff when the doors have been opened. You may in addition
consider it appropriate the install proprietary (often glass) bolis whrch prevent
‘casual opening of the doors except in an emergency

5) Your closing paragraphs are noted ,

e



Please note our application for a Review of the Licence having regard to the recent evenis
at the Centre — see document attached.

Yours sjncerely

Derek Peaarce
Enforcement Response Team Leader

Copies to other trustees

Miss Georgina Osbourne, Trustee

Chestnuts Community and Community Arts Centre
280, St Anns Road,
London N15

Mrs Hazel Walcott, Trustee

Chestnuts Community and Community Arts Centre
280, St Anns Road,
London N15

Mr Lloyd Carter, Trustee

Chestnuts Community and Community Arts Centre
280, St Anns Road,
London N15

Mrs Ophelia Carter, Trustee

Chestnuts Community and Community Arts Centre
280, St Anns Road,
London N15



Ms Lorna ngwood, Trustee

Chestnuts Community and Community Arts Centre
280, St Anns Road,

London N15
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Review of Premises Licence or Club Premises CertifiCate @

Please confirm the details you have entered

Please check the information below. If you want to make any amendments, please use the
‘Previous Page' button and make your changes. If you are happy with it, press 'Submit
Request’ to send this form to us. S ,’ - -

Part 2 - Premises details

Premises address ‘ Chestnuis Community & Community Arts Centre
280 '
'St Anns Road
Tottenham
London
. , , N15 5BN
Telephone number at premises 020 8802 4649
: iFany.
Name of premises licence ~ Monica White
-holder or club holding club if-known
premises certificate '
Number of premises or club LN000005158
~ premises certificate < if known

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are 2) a responsible authority
applying for a premises licence '
e , ,

(C) Details of Responsible Authority applicant

Name Derek Pearce ,
Address ‘ - Lee Valley Technopark
S Unit 271
Ashiley Road
Tottenham
London.
Ni7 9LN
Contact details Tel: 020 8489 5264
‘ Tel:

h‘é@ps://@fmms.sesuz'@.mmgey. gov.ul/uis/ufsmain?esessionid=544A2 A STDAFET S4E... 15/09/2011



P= Lﬁcensing Objectives

Fax:
Email: derek.pearce@haringey.gov.uk

This application to review relates to the‘following licensing objectives(s)

1} the prevention of crime and
disorder
-2) public safety

3) the prevention of public
nuisance :

4) the protection of children
from harm

Please state the ground(s) for
review

If there is not enough space
here, you can upload an
additional document on the
‘supporting documents’ page
Please provide as much
information as possible to
support the application

If there is not enough space
here, you can upload an
-additional document on the
‘supporting documents' page

Previous reviews

" Have you made an application
for review relating to these
premises before? :

Equal opportuynii:ies information

Whaé is your ethnic group?

{Please select one option from

the drop-down list)
If ‘other’, please specify
Do you consider that you have
a disability?
Your gender

I understand that I must Ema‘im:
the application form and send
my signed printout to the

hitps://eforms.secure haringey.gov.uk/ufs/ufsmain?escssionid=544 A2 ASTDAFE754E...

(I

Under the heading of the prevention of public

nuisance we request a review of the licence following B
incidents of noise nuisance and breach of Licence -
condition

The ground(s) for review must be based on one of

the licensing objectives

Please list any additional information or details, for
example dates of problems which are included in the
grounds for review, if available.

No

v

15/09/2011



Page 3 0of 3

Licensing Team, to validate
this application. *
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